

No. 02-1747

IN THE
Supreme Court of The United States

CONGRESSMAN RON PAUL, GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC.,
GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA POLITICAL VICTORY FUND,
REALCAMPAIGNREFORM.ORG, CITIZENS UNITED,
CITIZENS UNITED POLITICAL VICTORY FUND,
MICHAEL CLOUD, AND CARLA HOWELL,
Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
CONGRESSMAN RON PAUL, *ET AL.***

HERBERT W. TITUS
TROY A. TITUS, P.C.
5221 Indian River Road
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
(757) 467-0616

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JOHN S. MILES
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
Suite 1070
8180 Greensboro Drive
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 356-5070

Attorneys for Appellants

**Counsel of Record*

August 21, 2003

(Counsel continued on inside front cover)

RICHARD O. WOLF
MOORE & LEE, LLP
1750 Tysons Boulevard
Suite 1450
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 506-2050

GARY G. KREEP
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
Suite 1-C
2091 East Valley Parkway
Escondido, CA 92027
(760) 741-8086

PERRY B. THOMPSON
6127 Carroll Lake Road
Commerce, MI 48382
(248) 390-2058

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| ARGUMENT | |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. THIS COURT MUST RE-EXAMINE <u>BUCKLEY</u> | 3 |
| II. THIS COURT MUST NOT DEFER TO CONGRESS | 5 |
| III. BCRA RESTS UPON AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL FOUNDATION | 8 |
| A. The American Government is Established upon the Sovereignty of the People | 9 |
| B. Elected Officials are Servants of the People ... | 11 |
| C. New FECA § 323(e) Created by Title I of BCRA Treats Elected Officials as Government Employees | 13 |
| D. BCRA/FECA Treats the American People as Indentured Servants | 15 |
| IV. THE PAUL PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE BCRA § 307, AS WELL AS THE RELATED FECA REPORTING REQUIREMENTS | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|------------------|
| <i>U.S. CONSTITUTION</i> | |
| Amendment I | 1, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>STATUTES</i> | |
| Act of July 14, 1798, 1 <i>Stat.</i> 596 | 10 |
| Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-155, 116 <i>Stat.</i> 81 | 1, <i>passim</i> |
| Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. § 431, <i>et seq.</i> | 2, <i>passim</i> |
| 2 U.S.C. § 432 | 20 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 433 | 20 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 434 | 20 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 441a | 20 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)(a) | 18 |
| <i>CASES</i> | |
| <u>Allee v. Medrano</u> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974) | 20 |
| <u>Arkansas Writer’s Project, Inc. v. Ragland</u> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987) | 2 |
| <u>Brown v. Socialist Workers ‘74 Campaign Comm.</u> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) | 17 |
| <u>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</u> ... | 16 |
| <u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 1, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>FEC v. Beaumont</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S.Ct. 2200 (2003) .. | 1 |
| <u>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life</u> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) | 1 |
| <u>Grosjean v. American Press Co., Inc.</u> , 267 U.S. 233 (1936) | 2 |
| <u>Lovell v. Griffin</u> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938) | 2, 16, 20 |
| <u>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 19 |
| <u>McCulloch v. Maryland</u> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) . | 12 |
| <u>McIntyre v. Ohio Election Commission</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) | 2, 17 |

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <u>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</u> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) | 2 |
| <u>Near v. Minnesota</u> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) | 2, 20, 21 |
| <u>New York Times v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) | 10, 11, 16 |
| <u>New York Times v. U.S.</u> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) | 2 |
| <u>Page v. Bartels</u> , 248 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001) | 20 |
| <u>Pennsylvania Dept. of Public Welfare v. Davenport</u> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990) | 19 |
| <u>Schneider v. State</u> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939) | 2 |
| <u>Talley v. California</u> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960) | 2, 17 |
| <u>Thornhill v. Alabama</u> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) | 2 |
| <u>United States v. Congress of Industrial Organizations</u> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948) | 6, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>United States v. Generix Drug Corp.</u> , 460 U.S. 453 (1983) | 20 |
| <u>United States v. Georgia Public Service Comm.</u> , 371 U.S. 285 (1963) | 20 |
| <u>United States v. UAW-CIO</u> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957) | 7, 15 |
| <u>U.S. Civil Service Comm. v. Nat'l. Ass'n. of Letter Carriers</u> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) | 13, 16 |
| <u>Watchtower v. Village of Stratton</u> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002) | 2 |

BOOKS

| | |
|---|--------|
| J. Adams, <i>The Revolutionary Writings of John Adams</i> (Liberty Fund, Indianapolis: 2000) | 11 |
| <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (P. Kurland and R. Lerner, eds., Univ. Chi.: 1987) | 10 |
| A. Hamilton, <i>et al.</i> , <u>The Federalist</u> 262 (Liberty Fund, Indianapolis: 2001) | 9, 16 |
| R. Nixon, <i>The Memoirs of Richard Nixon</i> (Grosset & Dunlap: 1978) | 8 |
| <i>Sources of Our Liberties</i> (Perry, ed., Rev. Ed., ABA Found., Chicago: 1978) | 11, 12 |

C. Wright, *et al.*, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (2d ed. 1988 and Supp. 2002) 20

OTHER

148 Cong. Rec. H355 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002) 8
148 Cong. Rec. H405 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002) 8
148 Cong. Rec. S2099 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002) 8
<http://www.GeorgeWBush.com> 18
